



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1456 OF 2019

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT THROUGH ASSISTANT DIRECTOR,  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, GOVT. OF INDIA

VERSUS

DY. COMMISSIONER (PREVENTIVE) CENTRAL EXCISE AND  
CUSTOMS, AURANGABAD AND OTHERS

...

Standing Counsel for Petitioner : Mr. Krushna S.Solanke  
Advocate for Respondent No.1 : Mr. Dwarkadas S. Ladda  
Advocate for Respondents No.2 to 4 : Mr. Swapnil S. Patil

...

**CORAM : SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : 08-10-2025**

**PER COURT:-**

1. Stand over to 12.11.2025.
2. Interim relief to continue till then.

[SACHIN S. DESHMUKH]  
JUDGE

rrd