



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

903 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1456 OF 2019

Directorate Of Enforcement Through Assistant Director,
Department Of Revenue, Govt. Of India

VERSUS

Dy. Commissioner (preventive) Central Excise And Customs,
Aurangabad And Others

...

Mr. Solanke Krushna S., Advocate for the Petitioner

Mr. D. S. Ladda, Dvocate for Respondent No.1

CORAM : Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.

Dated : 7th January, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner undertakes to carry out amendment as per order dated 12.12.2025 during the course of the day. If such amendment is carried out, issue notice to the newly added respondent, made returnable on 04.02.2026.
2. In the meantime, Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are permitted to file reply, if they so desire.

(Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.)