



2026:BHC-AUG:17787

( 1 )

906 cri wp 1456.19

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**906 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1456 OF 2019**

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT THROUGH ASSISTANT DIRECTOR,  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, GOVT. OF INDIA  
VERSUS  
DY. COMMISSIONER (PREVENTIVE) CENTRAL EXCISE AND CUSTOMS,  
AURANGABAD AND OTHERS

.....

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Solanke Krushna S.  
Advocate for Respondents : Mr. Ladda Dwarkadas S.

.....

**CORAM : Y.G. KHOBRAGADE, J.  
DATE : 04.02.2026**

**PC.:-**

1. As per office note, the petitioner has carried out the amendment and added respondent no.5, however, notice of respondent no.5 has returned unserved with remark that the respondent no.5 has vacated the premises/not found at the given address. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks time to supply the correct address of the respondent no.5.
2. Stand over to 11.02.2026. The earlier interim order, if any, to continue till then.

**[Y.G. KHOBRAGADE, J.]**